energy segment includes estimated capital expenditures for the propane distribution operations for customer growth
and replacement of equipment. The aniount for the ”Other” segment includes an estiniated capital expenditure of
$288,000 for the advanced information services operation with the remaining balance for 01 her general plant,
computer software and hardware. W e  expect to fund the 2010 capital expenditure:; program from short-term
borrowing, cash provided by operating activities, and other sources. The capital expenditure program is subject to
continuous review and modification. .4ctual capital requirements may vary from ths above estimates due to a
number of factors, including changing, economic conditions, customer growth in exkting areas, regulation, new
growth or acquisition opportunities and availability of capital.

Capital Structure
In consummating the FPU merger, Chesapeake issued 2,487,910 shares of its common stock, valued at
approximately $75.7 million, in exchange for all outstanding common stock of FPU. We also became subject to
FPU’s long-term debt of $47.8 milliorl as a result of the merger. The following presents our capitalization as of
December 3 I ,  2009 and 2008:

December 31, December 31,
2009 2008

(in thousands)

Stockholders’ equity 209,781 68% 123,073 59%
Long-term debt, net of current maturities $98,814 32% $86,422 41%

Total capitalization, excluding short-term debt $308,595 100% $209,495 100%

As of December 3 I, 2009, common equity represented 68 percent of total capitalization, compared to 59 percent at
December 31, 2008. As of December I l l ,  2009, we classified as a current portion of long-term debt two series of
FPU’s secured first mortgage bonds in the amount of approximately $27.2 million because we redeemed them in
January 2010 prior to their stated maturities in order to maintain increased financial flexibility and compliance with
the covenants in our Unsecured Senior Notes. We used the short-term borrowing to finance the redemption of these
bonds.

The following presents our capitalization as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, if short-term borrowing and the